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INTRODUCTION

The Ebola crisis in Liberia has claimed the attention of every Liberian and foreign partners residing in and across the country, nationally and internationally, that the deadly Ebola virus has taken lives of people in and outside the country with approximately (300 victims), disrupting plans and ongoing activities of national and international concerns. Therefore, ILI kindly seeks that the following organizations, Improve Life International (ILI-Liberia), Suba-Belleh Associates (SBA), Liberia Bank for Development and Investment (LBDI), ACDI/VOCA (LAUNCH PROGRAM), Danish Refugee Council (DRC), come together and join the government kick Ebola out of Liberia through the Ministry of health & social welfare, Local organizations and other government agencies. These organizations are to partner to support the joint process for hygienic preventive awareness on Ebola in communities with focus on clustered areas like west-point, Logan town, Point-4, New-kru town, Paynesville and in other communities around Monrovia to contributively combat Ebola virus out of Liberia by carrying on sustainable hygiene awareness programs to allow every household in every community take best hygienic practice initiatives during and after the Ebola crisis, and assist to provide food for those who are quarantine. The timeframe of the project is to run for four months, it is to start from September 6 and ends December 27 and close on December 31, 2014. On behalf of the team, the joint partners’ initiative as a contribution to Kick Ebola out of Liberia, ILI is to organize and do implementation voluntarily with resources gathered from the rest of the partners. This is to serve as a caveat of concern and regards for us as Liberians and our foreign nationals, our children-the growing future, and our country-the growing nation. We do hold this constant which moves us to act promptly, that an Ebola emergency for a month in Liberia is more than fourteen years of civil unrest. The symbol/logo of every sponsor will be indicated /announced during promotion.  
PURPOSE

Is to create a positive mindset and improve understanding of Ebola virus, its transmission, infection & behaviour, signs, symptoms, prevention, and self counselling method, (i.e., avoid your family to save lives), if any suspicion of oneself.      
PROJECT DISCRIPTION
Goals- to improve the understanding of Ebola virus to allow every household in every clustered community with high level of social activities and others; take best hygiene practice initiatives during and after the Ebola crisis to reduce high risk of transmission and infection to attain an Ebola free and healthy Liberia.
Aims- to increase access to best locally and internationally hygiene practices through awareness program in every household in every community in the targeted areas.
Overall objective- to improve and increase access to understanding the Ebola virus through radio talk-shows, dramas (showing infected people and dead people) /TV broad-casts, visual aid/graphics & flyers, illustrating the precautionary steps involved with Ebola to reduce the high risk of spreading the virus and quickly notifying behavioural change for self quarantine as to avoid the increase of transmission and infection.  
The overall objective is divided in three-fold:

 Objective one-to engage the community for their involvement to allow potential community approach that provide useful time on the process, create workplans on hygiene control to give attention & commitment for the purpose of inter community safety, and create a strong awareness to ensure security of evil act that has negative influence on the Ebola crisis. 
Objective two – to continuously persuade strong involvement by the community (community based organization (CBOs/faith based), entertainment owners, drivers & motorcycle  union heads, other women and youth groups, drug stores owners, local government representatives, parent and teachers, traditional leaderships during planning, implementation, and monitoring & evaluation) for sustainability purpose, to assist and support the community, form quick emergency response team to communicate information of suspected cases to health team. 
Objective three - to facilitate the selection process of community response team, support and provide for the community response team logistics to enable them carry on effective and efficient awareness activities.  

METHODOLOGY

	Output Activities #1
	To engage the community for their involvement to allow potential community approach during creation of workplans on hygiene control. 

	Description 
	· ILI is to carrying on community entry procedure by meeting with community members, introduce the team, facilitator, sponsors, plans, strategy and mission; discuss with the community members the objectives and seek their perception about the project and cooperation.    

	Output Activities #2
	To continuously persuade strong involvement by the community for sustainability purpose. 

	Description 
	· ILI is to encourage community members to fully participate in creating workplans on hygiene control and taking ownership of the Ebola crisis in their communities to fully engage in the awareness for good and persistent hygiene practices through electronic media, banners, flyers and other sensitization methods along with community members during implementation, monitoring & evaluation. 

	Output Activities #3
	Along with community leaders, to form and facilitate selection process of community response team, support and provide them local information system methodologies to enable them carry on effective and efficient awareness activities.

	Description
	· ILI is to do mobilization and coordinate the activities of the program along with the community to allow community perform their duties in mobilizing and educating others in the field and serve as supervisors in their respective target areas. Information Chanel will be conducted in a manner not to stigmatize suspected Ebola patients until conformity to keep fear away from close relatives.  The team is to also focus on the closure of intensive short time public gathering willingly like, video hall that shows football games and local night clubs at least for four months with compensation. 


FURTHER DETAILS ON MEDICAL AND HYGIENE AWARENESS AND RESPONSES:
MEDICAL CONTROL
TRANSMISSION
Because the natural reservoir of ebolaviruses has not yet been proven, the manner in which the virus first appears in a human at the start of an outbreak is unknown. However, researchers have hypothesized that the first patient becomes infected through contact with an infected animal. When an infection does occur in humans, there are several ways in which the virus can be transmitted to others. These include: direct contact with the blood or secretions of an infected person and exposure to objects (such as needles) that have been contaminated with infected secretions. 
The viruses that cause Ebola HF (Hemorrhagic Fevers) are often spread through families and friends because they come in close contact with infectious secretions when caring for ill persons. During outbreaks of Ebola HF, the disease can spread quickly within health care settings (such as a clinic or hospital). Exposure to ebolaviruses can occur in health care settings where hospital staffs are not wearing appropriate protective equipment, such as masks, gowns, and gloves. Proper cleaning and disposal of instruments, such as needles and syringes, is also important. If instruments are not disposable, they must be sterilized before being used again. Without adequate sterilization of the instruments, virus transmission can continue and amplify an outbreak. 

SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS 
Symptoms of Ebola HF typically include:
Fever, headache, joint and muscle aches, weakness, diarrhea, vomiting, stomach pain, and lack of appetite.  
Some patients may experience: 

Rash, red eyes, hiccups, cough, sore throat, chest pain, difficulty breathing, difficulty swallowing, bleeding inside and outside of the body.

Symptoms may appear anywhere from 2 to 21 days after exposure to ebolavirus though 8-10 days is most common. Some who become sick with Ebola HF are able to recover, while others do not. The reasons behind this are not yet fully understood. However, it is known that patients who die usually have not developed a significant immune response to the virus at the time of death.  
RISK OF EXPOSURE
In West Africa, confirmed cases of Ebola HF have been reported in: Guinea, Sierra Leone, and Liberia, see statistics below in table. The natural reservoir host of ebolaviruses, and the manner in which transmission of the virus to humans occurs originally, remain unknown. This makes risk assessment in endemic areas difficult. During outbreaks of Ebola HF, those at highest risk include health care workers and the family and friends of an infected individual. 
Ebola Virus Disease Epidemic in Liberia /Situation Report (Sitrep No. 11) as at 23:00 Hrs; 13th April, 2014) 
Table 1:  Summary Statistics
	No
	Liberia Summary of cases during the period, April  2014
	Total #

	1
	New suspected/probable cases
	1

	2
	New death(s)
	1

	3
	Cumulative cases (Suspected/probable & Confirmed cases)
	26

	4
	Cumulative deaths (Suspected/probable /Confirmed)
	13

	5
	Cumulative deaths (Confirmed)
	6

	6
	Total number of cases on admission
	3

	7
	Cumulative cases discharged/survived 
	5

	8
	Runaways from isolation
	0

	9
	Number of contacts listed
	5

	10
	Total contacts that completed 21 day follow-up
	32

	11
	Contacts under follow-up
	35

	12
	Total number of contacts followed up 
	35

	13
	Cumulative cases of Health Care Workers
	3

	14
	Total specimens collected 
	1

	15
	Cumulative cases with lab. confirmation (acute)
	6

	16
	Cumulative cases with lab. confirmation (convalescent)
	0

	17
	Cumulative confirmed cases that have died
	6


	Showing case distribution by county in April 2014
	

	Counties ranking
	Montserrado
	Bomi
	Grand Cape Mount
	Gbarpolu
	Grand Bassa
	River

cess
	Sinoe
	River Gee
	Mary

land
	Grand Kru
	Lofa
	Mar

gibi
	Nimba
	Bong
	Grand Gedeh

	No of Suspected 

/Probable 

Cases
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	10
	6
	3
	5
	0

	Confirmed 

Cases
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4
	1
	0
	0
	0

	Attributable 

Deaths 

(S/P/C)
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	9
	2
	1
	0
	0

	Case Fatality 

Rate %
	3.8%
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	34.6%
	7.6%
	3.8%
	0
	0

	Confirmed Death

Cases
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4
	1
	0
	0
	0


Table 2:  

DIAGNOSIS

Diagnosing Ebola HF in an individual who has been infected for only a few days is difficult, because the early symptoms, such as red eyes and a skin rash, are nonspecific to ebolavirus infection and are seen often in patients with more commonly occurring diseases. However, if a person has the early symptoms of Ebola HF and there is reason to believe that Ebola HF should be considered, the patient should be isolated and public health professionals notified. Please follow Liberia public health safety rule and protocols on Ebola control. 
TREATMENT

Standard treatment for Ebola HF is still officially limited to supportive therapy. 
This consists of: balancing the patient’s fluids and electrolytes, maintaining their oxygen status and blood pressure, and treating them for any complicating infections. Timely treatment of Ebola HF is important but challenging since the disease is difficult to diagnose clinically in the early stages of infection. Because early symptoms such as headache and fever are nonspecific to ebolaviruses, cases of Ebola HF may be initially misdiagnosed.

PREVENTION

The prevention of Ebola HF presents many challenges. Because it is still unknown how exactly people are infected with Ebola HF, there are few established primary prevention measures. 

When cases of the disease do appear, there is increased risk of transmission within health care settings. Therefore, health care workers must be able to recognize a case of Ebola HF and be ready to employ practical viral hemorrhagic fever isolation precautions or barrier nursing techniques. They should also have the capability to request diagnostic tests or prepare samples for shipping and testing elsewhere. 

Barrier nursing techniques include: wearing of protective clothing (such as masks, gloves, gowns, and goggles), the use of infection-control measures (such as complete equipment sterilization and routine use of disinfectant), and isolation of Ebola HF patients from contact with unprotected persons 

The aim of all of these techniques is to avoid contact with the blood or secretions of an infected patient. If a patient with Ebola HF dies, it is equally important that direct contact with the body of the deceased patient be prevented. 

CDC, in conjunction with the World Health Organization, has developed a set of guidelines to help prevent and control the spread of Ebola HF. Entitled Infection Control for Viral Hemorrhagic Fevers 
In the African Health Care Setting, the manual describes how to: recognize cases of viral hemorrhagic fever (such as Ebola HF), prevent further transmission in health care setting by using locally available materials and minimal financial resources. 
HYGIENNIC CONTROL

Infectious disease is a continuing and significant burden on the health and prosperity of the global community. Indications are that the burden of infectious disease ID could be significantly reduced by better standards of hygiene practices, although in many cases it is difficult to assess which are the key interventions and it is likely that this varies between and within different local or global, areas, regions and communities. 

It is now apparent that controlling infection needs to be addressed, not just in healthcare settings or in association with food hygiene, but right across the community.  If efforts to promote hygiene at community level are to be successful in 

changing behaviour, we need a concerted family-centred approach to ensure that a basic understanding of infectious disease agents and their mechanisms of spread, together with an understanding of a risk-based approach to hygiene is promoted, this could also be as part of the school curriculum and as part of public health campaigns in Liberia. Alongside this we also need unambiguous communication with the public on issues such as the hygiene hypothesis and environmental issues. In the past, infectious disease (ID) has moved steadily to back up the health agenda, prompting new emphasis on developing strategies for prevention and control. Increasingly, this includes promotion of hygiene to the family, both at home and in their social and work lives outside the home. A significant proportion of the national ID burden is caused by diseases which are hygiene-related (i.e. transmitted via food, water, faecal and other waste material, hands and other surfaces) which means that standards of hygiene, in relation to measures such as hand washing, handling of food and water, disposal of faeces and other waste materials, care of at risk groups and people who are infected are a key factor which determines the ID burden within and between communities.
BENEFITS/ANTICIPATED OUTCOME
· Closing entertainment centres for four months will reduce transmission greatly;
· Allowing community members to take ownership of the Ebola crisis will create a positive mindset for positive change to kick Ebola out of their communities;
· Compensating some local night clubs and movie halls owners will encourage them to willingly be part of restricting public gathering in reducing the high risk of spreading the Ebola virus which will save the lost of many lives; and,
· As responding to the action of Ebola, is very costly financially and physically, reducing public gathering will reduce cost and save human and material resources as Liberia is striving for development. 
CONTACT:
Phone#: +231 (0) 777-209-840/886-609-940

Email: improvelifeint1@gmail.com/ ed.improvelife@gmail.com
Facebook: www.facebook.com/improvelife.lib 

Facebook: Improve Life International-Liberia

Skype: abparker2
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The Slogan for this mission is Ke-o-o-l
K-kick, E-Ebola, O-Out, O-of, L-Liberia
KICK EBOLA OUT OF LIBERIA CONCEPT PAPER


(KEOOL)


A joint initiative for preventive awareness on Ebola





Ha, Ebola, You Picked the Wrong Country to Mess with! 
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